
CABINET

TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2020

4.00 PM

A VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM VIDEO 
CONFERENCING SYSTEM

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

Due to the Covid-19 outbreak and the restrictions by the Government on gatherings of 
people, this meeting will be conducted remotely using the Zoom video conferencing 
system. There will be no access to this meeting at the Council offices but you can view the 
meeting on YouTube, apart from any items marked confidential.   

Today’s meeting can be viewed on YouTube via the following link URL: 
https://youtu.be/zy_ElWPpP2c

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held 12 May 2020

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

5  Homelessness Action Plan (Pages 7 - 64)

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/zy_ElWPpP2c


To consider approval of a Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and action plan 
2020- 2022.  

6  LATCo Business Case (Pages 65 - 86)

To provide Cabinet with a business case to support the creation of a Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATCo) to build on and aid implementation of the Commercial 
and Investment Strategy.

7  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 87 - 88)

For information purposes.

8  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

Monday, 1 June  2020

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 
 

CABINET 
 

 

TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2020 - 4.30 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Phil Hughes (Head Of Leisure 
Services), Simon Machen (Interim Corporate Director), Paul Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol 
Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer) 
 
GUESTS: Steve Rosevear of Hatch Regeneris and Ross Ingham of Ingham Pinnock 
 

Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol.  
 
Councillor Boden then announced the sad news that since the last meeting of Cabinet, one sitting 
Councillor, Cllr Alan Bristow, and previous long standing Councillor, Cllr Kit Owen, have both 
passed away. 
 
A minute’s silence was held as a mark of respect.   
 
CAB32/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 19 March 2020 were agreed.  
 
CAB33/19 COVID-19 UPDATE REPORT 

 
Members considered the COVID-19 update report presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Councillor Boden congratulated officers on the amount of work and dedication which they have 
shown over the last two months. He said they have gone above and beyond what is expected in 
order to meet many of the challenges faced and he could not speak highly enough of their effort 
and professionalism in doing so.   
 
In respect of business grant payments, Councillor Boden reported a slight update to the original 
report. A total of 1,448 business continuity grants totalling £16.175m have now been paid out to 
local businesses and a further 57 grant forms received are undergoing further verification. There 
are still a few businesses that may be eligible that have not yet applied but these are being actively 
pursued. The Council received from central Government an individual allocation of £21.796m, of 
which 74.12% has been paid out.   
 
Councillor Tierney said he had received a lot of feedback from local businesses who found the 
grants very helpful; a number had said they were pleased at the speed that the Council processed 
their grants and this had been vital for their ability to survive at this time. He had found when 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



speaking to some other local businesses that if they had heard about the scheme they were 
unsure as to whether it was genuine, however he had been able to encourage some further 
businesses to apply. Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Tierney, adding that it was true that 
some felt it was a fraudulent attempt to gain information, or that they believed they would not 
qualify because they do not pay business rates, and others thought this was a loan that they would 
have to pay back; all three of these statements are false but the more we can get the message out, 
the better.   
 
Councillor Mrs French agreed with Councillor Tierney, some of the businesses she had contacted 
in March were unaware this is a grant and not a loan to be repaid; however it cannot be made any 
clearer and hopefully those she has spoken to will now apply.   
 
Councillor Mrs Laws also confirmed and reiterated what Councillor Tierney had said. She had 
received a number of calls from small local businesses; officers have reacted quickly within days of 
the applications being approved and this will help them, not all may survive but this gives them 
help and hope for a positive future in the coming weeks. Some have said they will be writing to the 
Council with their thanks. Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Mrs Laws.  

 

Cabinet AGREED to note the content of the report. 

 
CAB34/19 MARCH FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND BID 

 
Councillor Boden asked members to determine whether Annexe G of the report, which contains 
information considered exempt under Schedule 3 of Paragraph 12a of the Local Government Act 
1972, should be exempt thereby excluding the press and public from the meeting should it be 
discussed, or whether the public interest in disclosing this information outweighs the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption. The confidential motion was agreed.  
 
Members then considered the March Future High Street Fund Bid report presented by Councillor 
Seaton.   
 
Councillor Seaton welcomed several members of the project group who have worked on the bid 
and are available to answer any questions, namely Steve Rosevear from Hatch Regeneris, the 
lead consultants, Ross Ingham, from Ingham Pinnock, supporting consultants, and from FDC, Phil 
Hughes and Simon Machen, Interim Corporate Director.  Councillor Seaton reiterated that this is a 
once in a generation opportunity to bring considerable positive change to March town centre.  
 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Seaton.   
 
Councillor Mrs French thanked Councillor Seaton for the comprehensive summary and agreed it is 
once in a lifetime opportunity. She said that we are fortunate that March currently has four ongoing 
projects all interlinking, there being one particular bid that we could not pursue on its own. These 
include the High Street bid, Growing Fenland and the March Area Transport Study. Councillor Mrs 
French added she had a slight concern with the interlinking of the Transport Study with regard to 
March market place and Broad Street. However, the Transport Study is going out for a six-week 
consultation this week until 28th June and it will be interesting to see the comments received from 
members of the public and they will be encouraged to support all these schemes.   
 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Mrs French and asked all members, officers and consultants 
if they had any comments to make based on Councillor Mrs French’s concern regarding the market 
place. There were no additional comments.   
 
Councillor Sam Hoy said it was a very good report; she enjoyed reading it and if she lived in March 
would be excited by the proposals. Generally in other towns there have been visions and 

Page 4



strategies whereas this report gives actual projects, costs and timescales and is the sort of 
document that we need to be working from in every town.   
 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Hoy and asked if anyone had anything to add to her 
comments. Ross Ingham said he could only reiterate Councillor Seaton’s comment upon 
presentation of the report that the scale of investment on offer from the MHCLG is unprecedented 
in these challenging times for market towns the size of March. He added that the Hatch Regeneris 
team had gone into such great detail that this could only be of benefit to the bid, so he is glad to 
hear that councillors are recognising the opportunity it represents.  
 
Councillor Boden thanked Ross Ingham and also all who had been involved in the production of 
the report; this had involved a lot of hard work over a long period of time.  
Cllr Seaton concurred with Councillor Boden; a lot of hard work has gone into the proposal and 
everyone involved should be congratulated on the amount of work and time put into it and we can 
only hope the bid is successful.   

Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Seaton, adding that he was grateful members had not felt it 
necessary to discuss the confidential appendix and therefore take the item into a closed session.   

 

Cabinet AGREED to note the bid document attached to the report and to authorise the Chief 
Executive to submit the bid to MHCLG, following consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Social Mobility and Heritage, once the final aspects of the bid has been included. 

(Councillor Mrs French declared a non-pecuniary interest, stating for the record that she had a lot 
of involvement with the High Street bid).   

 
CAB35/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. Councillor Seaton 
commented that it remains to be seen whether the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal will be an 
agenda item in September as stated currently, but hopefully it will. Councillor Boden said the item 
would be left on the plan for now but will be changed if necessary.    
 
 
 
 
4.57 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  9 June 2020 

Report Title: Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan 2020-
2022 

 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• To consider approval of a Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy and action 

plan 2020- 2022.   
 

2 Key issues 
• It is a requirement from Ministry Housing Communities & Local Government 

(MHCLG) to publish a homelessness and rough sleeper strategy and action plan. 

• The council has responded positively to the needs of the community and 
successfully bid for central government funding to provide services and initiatives to 
help tackle homelessness and rough sleeping in Fenland.    

• The strategy set out in Appendix A and Action plan at Appendix B has been co-
produced under the leadership of the portfolio holder with a large number of 
partners in the public, private and community and voluntary sector who recognise 
that homelessness is everyone's business and homelessness is an unacceptable 
outcome. 

• The process included: 
o November 2019 - All Member Seminar 
o January 2020 - Partner workshop. Comments were captured and the draft 

reflected the feedback from the event. 
o February / March 2020 - Draft consultation with partners who support the 

strategy delivery to ensure the document presented today reflected the 
issues and actions required from all stakeholders to meet the challenges 
of homelessness in the district 

o As part of the consultation the strategy and action plan was sent to our 
advisors at the MHCLG for comment 

• The Council received 7 responses to the consultation. The feedback and the 
Council's response is set out in Appendix C and the changes in response to the 
consultation are highlighted in yellow in both the strategy and action plan 

• Since the strategy consultation period ended the COVID 19 pandemic became an 
emergency and the document has been amended to reflect the actions the Council 
has and are taking to meet the public health expectations for Rough Sleepers. 

• The strong and effective partnership approach we have via these funding streams 
has enabled the council to positively respond to rehousing all rough sleepers and 
those in night shelter hostel accommodation temporarily under Covid-19. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



• Once approved the document will be designed for publishing on the website. 

3 Recommendations 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

• Approves the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and action plan 2020-
2022 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Samantha Hoy  

Report Originator(s) Dan Horn Head of Housing & Communities  
Sarah Gove Housing & Communities Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Dan Horn as above 
Sarah Gove as above 
Carol Pilson - Corporate Director 

Background Paper(s) MHCLG Homelessness code of guidance for local authorities 

 
 

Page 8



 

4 Background / introduction 
4.1 The Council is required by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government 

(MHCLG) to produce a strategy outlining how it will tackle homelessness and rough 
sleeping.   

4.2 In 2018 the Homelessness Reduction Act was introduced. This gave additional duties to 
all councils to focus on prevention o
[...]
 to text shift 
times. 

  

• Supporting to access Drug and Alcohol services. 
 

• Worked with Landlords and other agencies to reduce risk of homelessness. 
 

• We have also helped clients access their records from Employers and 
Inland Revenue. 

  

• This is in addition to meeting clients immediate needs in the Hub by: 
 

Page 27



 

18 
 

• Delivery of Fenland’s first Housing First model - partnership work with LD 
team, Cambs. County Council Housing Related Support Grant, FDC 
Benefits Team (Anglia Revenues Partnership)   

COVID-19 RESPONSE 

With the outbreak of the world wide pandemic in late March 2020, the council was 
required by MHCLG to very quickly provide individual accommodation to all of those 
people rough sleeping and housed together in the night shelter.       

The council worked with a range of businesses and with Ferry Project to achieve 
this, along with the provision of food for around 57 clients. 

Each individual had an existing support plan from Ferry Hub or CGL Outreach.  The 
work under the new 2020/21 RSI bid has continued, with a view to providing the best 
chance of everyone moving on to more settled accommodation once lockdown is 
lifted.  This approach also included ensuring that each individual’s plan included 
ongoing treatment support where applicable and accessibility to public funds to 
ensure that options moving forward were sustainable. Accommodation options 
included private and social rented homes, supported move on, supported living and 
night shelter.  

As well as support and essential provisions, each individual received guidance 
translated in to their own language to understand and adhere to government 
guidance on social distancing and how to react should they become symptomatic. 
This advice was shared with accommodation proprietors to ensure that staff were 
also keeping safe during lockdown. 

Regular monitoring was undertaken in relation to this client group by Public Health 
England, Housing Board, Cambr
[...]
ork 
of Operation pheasant has supported 
many residents into the national referral 
mechanism who may have had their 
rights compromised though modern day 
slavery and exploitation linked to private 
rented accommodation. 

 
No major change needed  □Agreed           Adjust the policy  □ N                Adverse impact but continue □ N/A                Stop and 

remove / reconsider policy □N 
 
 
 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 6  

Committee: Cabinet  

Date:  9 June 2020  

Report Title: Approval of the Business Case to set up a Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATCo) 

 

Cover sheet: 

1.1. Purpose  
• To provide Cabinet with a business case to support the creation of a Local 

Authority Trading Company (LATCo) to build on and aid implementation of the 
Commercial and Investment Strategy.  

1.2. Key issues 
• All references to a LATCo includes any wholly owned subsidiary companies that 

may be set up in the future; 
 

• All financial scenarios contained within this report are indicative only and are not to 
be seen as proposals. Full proposals and options appraisals will be presented to 
and assessed by the Investment Board;  

• The objectives of the LATCo; 

• Business arrangements and relationship with the Council; 

• Governance arrangements including directors and company secretary; 

• Initial funding proposals; 

• Risk assessment 
 

1.3. Recommendations 
• It is requested that Cabinet:- 
 

o Approve the business case for the establishment of a LATCo; 
o Agree and approve the Company name, accepting that this name may need 

to be appended for any future subsidiaries; 
o Approve the initial funding requirements of up to £10,001 as set out in the 

business case. This comprises £1 for share capital to set the company up 
and up to £10,000 in the form of a loan to be drawn down as and when 
required to enable the establishment of the LATCo. It is anticipated that this 
money be utilised from the investment strategy reserve as approved by 
Council on 20th February 2020; 

o Reaffirm the proposed £25m funding facility as noted by Council on 9th 
January 2020 to be drawn down and utilised on a case by case basis as 
presented to and approved by the Investment Board; 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



o Agree to indemnify the Council’s nominees to the LATCo under the Local 
Authorities (Indemnities for Members and Officers) Order 2004 if the LATCo 
does not provide the appropriate insurance cover; 

o Approve in principle the various agreements needed to give effect to these 
recommendations including loan agreements with potential fixed and 
floating charges over the assets of the LATCo), support services 
agreements and Shareholder Agreement and delegate to the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with CMT and the Leader to make decisions and 
enter into the appropriate legal agreements. 

o Note the recommendations regarding director and company secretary 
appointments to be agreed by the investment board 

 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive Officer 
Peter Catchpole, Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Director  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Amy Brown, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer(s) Paul Medd, Chief Executive Officer 
Peter Catchpole, Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Director  
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Amy Brown, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Background Paper(s) Full Council Report 9th January 2020  
 

 

Page 66



1  

 
 
 
 

Fenland District Council  

Local Authority Trading Company 

(LATCo) 

 

 Business Case 

May 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Company Name Proposal: 
To be decided

Page 67



2  

Contents  
 
 
 

1. Summary 
 

2. Proposal 
 

3. Business Arrangements 
 

4. Governance 
 

5. Financing 
 

6. Staffing 
 

7. Risk Management 

Page 68



3  

1. Summary 
 

 

This document sets out the business case to establish a separate local property company 
to provide the Council with a vehicle to invest in both residential and commercial 
properties. For the purposes of this report this company will be referred to as the Local 
Authority Trading Company (LATCo). It is the intention that the LATCo will have wholly 
owned trading subsidiaries in the future and although therefore the applicability of this 
report will apply in principle to those entities it is recognised that particular consideration at 
the time of formation of a subsidiary would be necessary. 

 
In order to comply with the statutory requirement for the Council to approve the business 
case of new local authority trading companies (under the Local Government (Best Value 
Authorities) (Power to Trade) (England) Order 2009/2393) this business case will be 
submitted to Cabinet for approval. This business case has been developed in accordance 
with the Secretary of State’s guidance. 

 
Once Cabinet approval is in place the LATCo will become operational as soon as 
practically possible as a private company limited by shares. Any profits made by the 
Company will either be re-invested into the operation or paid to the Council by way of 
dividend as sole shareholder. 

 
The purchase and development of properties will be carried out in accordance with the 
business plan and will be approved by the Investment Board on a project by project basis. 

 
 

2. Proposal 
 

 

Vision 
The Council's Business Plan states that we will “promote and enable housing growth, 
economic growth and regeneration across Fenland”. This includes seeking to encourage 
and support reasonable levels of housing growth and business development as well as 
revenue creation. The Company will be an integral part of the delivery of these aims, 
supporting the provision of housing across the district, working in partnership with the 
Council to support regeneration and to create a financial return for 
[...]
ormance indicators including delivery timescales and deadlines 
contained within the specific proposal. 
 
The Business Plan for the LATCo will set targets and its performance will be monitored against 
these measures as approved by the Investment Board. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 72



7  

4. Governance 
 

 
The Company will be formed as a Company Limited by Shares, with 100% of the share 
capital retained by the Council. As sole shareholder, the Council would retain control of the 
Company, including the flexibility to change aspects of its purpose and operation or even 
cease, transfer or dispose of the Company in the future. The Council in its corporate capacity 
would be the sole shareholder of the Company. 
 
In order to ensure strong accountability the Council should consider a framework of 
documentation that covers the relationships set out below: 
 

Roles of the Council Documentation 

Owner of the corporate body and its 
business 

Articles of Association of the company;  

Shareholder’s Agreement (including  
"Reserved Matters" requiring Council approval, 
such as: an annual rolling 3 year Business 
Plan; setting up subsidiaries; and significant 
transactions) 

Clear reporting and management 
arrangements and agreement on reporting to 
scrutiny 

Guarantor/funder of the company's 
business 

"Parent company" Loan or revolving credit 
agreement 

Security documents e.g. mortgage or charge 
over the assets of the company to secure the 
funding 

Loans from the Council to the LATCo will be 
subject to a fixed and floating charge over the 
LATCo assets. 

Client/customer of the business Shareholder’s Agreement will set out strategic 
expectations and client management 
arrangements 

Provider of services to the business Service level agreements (SLAs) for e.g. ICT, 
HR, legal, governance, Members Services, 
internal audit and finance and property 
services 

Provider of premises and assets to the 
business 

Lease or licence of premises 

 
There are a number 
[...]
ng whether they 
are sound investments which third parties would be willing to make. 

 
The modelling work presented below represents two initial indicative scenarios which could 
be considered as possibilities for the first phase of the investment in the Company. 

 
Initial indicative scenarios for financial modelling purposes only 

 
Property purchase (Appendix 2) 
A scenario where the FPC purchases 15 housing properties at the beginning of each year, 
spending approximately £1.5m per annum on investment properties in the Fenland District 
for the first 5 years of operation. The proposed portfolio of properties is based on purchasing 
properties in the Fenland area with an average price of £100k including Stamp Duty Land 
Tax, fees and an allowance for refurbishment. 

 
The properties would be acquired through the purchase of existing properties. When 
selecting the properties the key criteria applied will be to achieve a minimum 6% or higher 
ratio of capital cost to annual rent. When modelling the first phase the key aim would be to 
select properties that offer the greatest return. 
 
Base Financial Assumptions  

 
In calculating the viability model the following assumptions have been included: 

• Inflation 3% per annum; 
• Borrowing costs 5% per annum on a 50 year annuity basis; 
• Management costs per unit £500 per annum; 

Page 76



11  

• Responsive maintenance costs per unit £400 per annum; 
• Major repairs provision 0.5% per annum from year 5; 
• Occupancy level 96%. 

    
Property Development 
A scenario where FPC develops its own housing utilising land owned by the Council. In the 
strategy approved by Full Council on 9th January 2020 it was recommended that the first site 
to be considered for development would be the “Nene Waterfront” at Wisbech. This site 
could deliver 80-100 new dwellings, is relatively easy to access and service, has key 
infrastructure in place and could be delivered relatively quickly in order to provide financial 
and 
[...]
inancial Forecast 

 
For the property purchase scenario a 50 year cash flow has been used for the business plan 
of the FPC. On the basis that assets are well-designed, planned and maintained and 
suitable provision is made for capital repairs during the lives of the assets housing asset 
lives typically extend up to 100 years.  On this basis, assets should remain in a good 
condition at the end of the 50 year cash flow and, therefore, have a residual value. The 
business plan has excluded increases in house prices however it is anticipated that this is an 
area where additional returns on investments can be made in the medium to long term. 

 

Page 77



12  

The assumption in preparing the profit and loss account and balance sheet for the LATCo is 
that the housing stock acquired would be held as investment property, as determined under 
IAS40 (property held for capital appreciation or to earn rentals). There would therefore be no 
depreciation charge on the assets. However, falls in the asset valuations would be charged 
to the profit & loss account. 
 
The financial cash flow forecast, detailed at Appendix 2, only shows the property purchase 
impact and an amalgamated view to include the development aspect would be needed to 
present in a full business plan. This would require a more detailed finance modelling of cash 
flow as development costs for phase 1 of circa £6m are anticipated and although a 25% 
profit is shown profiling of the delivery for cash flow purposes is critical for the Business plan. 

 
 

6. Financing 
 

 

Potential Funding Sources 
 

The Council must consider from where funds will be sourced from to meet the investment 
needs of the LATCo and how these funds will be repaid. Primarily these funds will be in the 
form of commercial rate loans from the Council to the Company and the sale of share capital 
to the Council. It is proposed that an initial investment of £1 share capital will be made by the 
Council whilst acknowledging that t
[...]
uncil is supporting the establishment of the LATCo through equity and loan 
investment and potentially the transfer of land parcels suitable for housing at the appropriate 
value. On larger sites, the Council will have to consider the value of sites being disposed of, 
particularly where they are likely to contain significant levels of private units (either for sale or 
rent).   It will be important for the Council to receive best consideration in a way that reflects 
market conditions, not necessarily a capital receipt up front. 
The LATCo may look to expand business through partnership working. This could either be 
in the form of site specific partnerships with Registered Providers or developers, through a 
joint venture approach or an equity investment approach. This joint venture approach could 
be taken through a subsidiary of the LATCo. 
 
 
7. Staffing 

 

 

Council officer time may be allocated to the company as and when required to carry out 
individual projects or tasks, this will be charged at full cost. The Company is not intending to 
directly employ, but this may expand as activity develops. 

 
Consideration will need to be given to any capacity issues that arise due to additional 
workloads however an allowance will be made for these costs in the financial modelling 
within the project appraisals. 

 
 

8. Risk Management 
 

 

The key delivery risks and their likely impact are summarised below along with mitigating 
actions. A robust risk management plan will be developed as part of the business plan. 

 
In undertaking future developments sites and or acquisitions, the Council will need to 
consider the capacity of the LATCo to deliver this development on its own, or adopting a 
partnership or joint venture approach. 

 
The Council might wish to limit the level of its financial exposure, however, and might not be 
willing to lend further resources beyond the initial development programme. 

 
For future development, once the LATCo has establi

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2020 - 4.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Amy Brown (Chief Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Peter 
Catchpole (Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer), Sarah Gove (Housing & Communities 
Manager) left after item CAB37/19, Dan Horn (Head of Housing & Neighbourhood Services), Paul 
Medd (Chief Executive) and Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer)

Councillor Boden welcomed members of the public and press watching the livestream of the 
Cabinet meeting via YouTube due to Government guidance on social distancing. The meeting was 
held in accordance with the provision set out in the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 and with Fenland District Council’s Virtual Meeting Protocol. 

CAB36/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting held 12 May 2020 were agreed.  

CAB37/19 HOMELESSNESS ACTION PLAN

Members considered the Homelessness Action Plan report presented by Councillor Hoy.

Councillor Hoy expressed her thanks to all the officers involved in working on the strategy, which 
has been a long process.   

Cabinet AGREED to approve the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and action 
plan 2020-2022.

CAB38/19 LATCO BUSINESS CASE

Members considered the LATCo (Local Authority Trading Company) Business Case report 
presented by Councillor Boden.  

Councillor Boden stated that the figures in Appendix 2 of the report were merely indicative of the 
way in which the business case would work for a series of property purchases and was not a 
forecast or an objective.  

Councillor Boden further stated that approval was required for the Company name, which may 
need to be appended for any future subsidiaries; the chosen name being Fenland Future Ltd. 
Councillor Boden thanked Councillor Purser and Councillor Tierney as they had both 
independently made the suggestion. 

Councillor Boden emphasised that the appointments made to the Board would not result in 
additional fees being paid to staff and Members would not be appointed as directors.



Cabinet AGREED to: 

 Approve the business case for the establishment of a LATCo;

 Approve the Company name, Fenland Future Ltd, accepting that this name may need 
to be appended for any future subsidiaries;

 Approve the initial funding requirements of up to £10,001 as set out in the business 
case. This comprises £1 for share capital to set the company up and up to £10,000 in 
the form of a loan to be drawn down as and when required to enable the 
establishment of the LATCo. It is anticipated that this money be utilised from the 
investment strategy reserve as approved by Council on 20th February 2020;

 Reaffirm the proposed £25m funding facility as noted by Council on 9th January 2020 
to be drawn down and utilised on a case by case basis as presented to and approved 
by the Investment Board;

 Indemnify the Council’s nominees to the LATCo under the Local Authorities 
(Indemnities for Members and Officers) Order 2004 if the LATCo does not provide the 
appropriate insurance cover; 

 Approve in principle the various agreements needed to give effect to these 
recommendations including loan agreements with potential fixed and floating 
charges over the assets of the LATCo, support services agreements and Shareholder 
Agreement and delegate to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with CMT and the 
Leader to make decisions and enter into the appropriate legal agreements, and 

 Note the recommendations regarding director and company secretary appointments 
to be agreed by the Investment Board.  

CAB39/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 

4.14 pm                     Chairman


